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A. ComEd Ex. 56.6 provides a detailed list of ComEd’s latest estimate of the program outlay 594 

expenses it has incurred and will incur from October 2010 through June 2011, 595 

$1,306,000, of which invoices for $130,000 have been provide to Mr. Tolsdorf.  596 

Q. Are the any other changes as a result of the bridge tariff? 597 

A. Yes. ComEd has adjusted its AMI Docket expenses to include the $21,000 it incurred 598 

related to the bridge tariff filing. See. ComEd Ex. 56.2, WPC-2.10 REVISED.  599 

VII. Rider PORCB 600 

Q. In his surrebuttal testimony, Mr. Marquez discusses ComEd’s proposal for an 601 

allocation of PORCB costs between base rates and the PORCB cost recovery 602 

mechanism that ComEd is proposng in the interests of narrowing the issues. Can 603 

you provide a description of the amounts to be removed from ComEd’s rate base if 604 

the Commission accepts this proposal? 605 

A. Yes. Removing all PORCB costs, except those associated with the Customer Data 606 

Warehouse (“CDW”) and Retail Office, as Mr. Marquez suggests, would reduce 607 

ComEd’s jurisdictional rate base by $10,471,000.  The amount of CDW and Retail Office 608 

costs currently included in ComEd’s jurisdictional rate base is $6,151,000, which consists 609 

of $5,371,000 of plant additions and $780,000 of deferred O&M expenses. Details behind 610 

these amounts are presented in ComEd Ex. 56.7. 611 

Q. Has the total jurisdictional amount of PORCB costs changed since the submission of 612 

your rebuttal testimony? 613 

A. Yes. Based on the actual amount spend through November, 2010 and the latest December 614 

2010 forecast, the total amount of PORCB jurisdictional pro forma plant additions has 615 
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Corrected 3/28/11

in 000s

A B B
REVISED

Line # Total PORCB Costs (non-jurisdictional)
1 CWIP as of Nov 20,2010 13,991$  13,991$  
2 December Forecast 1,728 1,728
3 Deferred O&M 2,695 2,695
4 Total 18,414 18,414

PORCB Costs (jurisdictional)
5 CWIP as of Nov 20,2010 (line 1 * 88.6%) 12,396 12,396
6 December Forecast (line 2 * 88.6%) 1,531 1,531
7 Deferred O&M (= line 3) 2,695 2,695
8 Total 16,622 16,622

Total CDW and Retail Office (non-jurisdictional)
9 CDW and Retail Office Capital Additions 6,842 6,062
10 CDW and Retail Office Deferred O&M 780 780
11 Total 7,622 6,842

Amount to be included in Rate Base
12 CDW and Retail Office (jurisdictional) (line 9 * 88.6%) 6,062 5,371
13 CDW and Retail Office Deferred O&M (= line 10) 780 780
14 Total 6,842 6,151

15 Rate Base Reduction (line 8 - line 14) 9,780$   10,471$ 
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PORCB, it would not be inconsistent with ComEd’s prior treatment of costs incurred for 170 

the provision of customer choice to recover the PORCB customer data warehouse 171 

(“CDW”) and Retail Office (market settlement system, supplied by vendor Ventyx) costs 172 

through base rates, while recovering the remainder of the costs through the PORCB cost 173 

recovery mechanism. 174 

Specifically, this would result in removing approximately $6.8 million in costs 175 

from the PORCB cost recovery mechanism, which represents the increase between 176 

ComEd’s original PORCB project cost estimate and the revised PORCB project cost 177 

estimate in Docket No. 10-0138, while recognizing that the cost subsequently has been 178 

reduced as discussed in my rebuttal testimony and indicated below.  Importantly, this 179 

approach, if accepted by the Commission, would resolve the recovery of some 180 

$6.8 million of costs now and avoid putting them at risk four years from now in the future 181 

PORCB rider reconciliation proceeding that will not begin until 2014. 182 

That is more than reasonable given that the actual capital costs of the project as of 183 

November 30, 2010, are $13,991,332, the forecasted capital costs for December 2010 are 184 

$1,727,742 (together, $13,927,100 jurisdictional), and the $2,695,000 of deferred 185 

operating expense, with ComEd’s CDW and Retail Office costs totaling $6,842,000, 186 

which include $780,000 of deferred operating expense. 187 

Q. Why has ComEd, in developing the alternative proposed allocation between base 188 

rates and the PORCB cost recovery mechanism in the interests of narrowing the 189 

issues, identified the CDW and Retail Office costs as the costs that would be 190 

recovered through base rates? 191 
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extensive discovery regarding the PORCB costs and their appropriate allocation.  Consistent 

with the PORCB statute’s requirement that the discount rate applicable to the purchased 

receivables include “any reasonable start-up costs and administrative costs associated with the 

electric utility's purchase of receivables” (220 ILCS 5/16-118(c)), ComEd’s position during the 

PORCB docket and this case has been that the costs in question would not have been incurred 

absent the PORCB program, and are therefore appropriately allocated to PORCB as “costs 

associated with [the] purchase of receivables.”  

However, as ComEd witness Mr. Fidel Marquez notes, “[t]he appropriate allocation of 

these costs to some extent is a matter of perspective, where reasonable people may have 

reasonable differences of opinion ….”  Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0 Rev., 7:154-56.  Mr. 

Marquez explains that the most obvious examples of this difference of opinion are the PORCB 

Customer Data Warehouse (“CDW”) and Retail Office (market settlement system) costs, which 

total approximately $5.4 million out of the $14.0 million of jurisdictional capital costs (see 

ComEd Ex. 56.7 for specific figures): 

These costs represent costs largely required to accommodate the higher level of 
customer switching and shopping that can be expected in a market with PORCB 
service available.  That is, while these enhanced functions are not required as such 
to effectuate the purchase of receivables and place associated RES supply charges 
on customers’ bills, they are a result of the obligation to provide PORCB service 
and they are required as a practical matter to achieve the customer choice 
objectives of the mandate of PORCB service. 

Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0 Rev., 9:192-98.  Because the most appropriate allocation of these 

costs is, admittedly, not beyond dispute, Mr. Marquez testifies that, in an effort to narrow the 

issues in this case, ComEd could largely accept ICEA witness Mr. Fein’s position – it would not 

be inconsistent with ComEd’s prior treatment of costs incurred for the provision of customer 

choice to recover the PORCB CDW and Retail Office costs through base rates, while recovering 

the remainder of the costs through the PORCB cost recovery mechanism.  Id., 7:163 – 8:187.  
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serving customers.  ComEd cannot justly be asked to write them off because of accounting issues 

that have now been fully addressed. 

d. PORCB Costs 

The prudence and reasonableness of ComEd’s jurisdictional $16,622,000 of costs 

incurred in order to provide purchase of receivables with consolidated billing (“PORCB”) 

service (ComEd Ex. 56.7) is not questioned in any Initial Brief.  The only real question appears 

to be the correct allocation of these costs between base rates and Rider PORCB.5  Every party 

that has addressed this subject agrees that the Commission should decide the allocation issue in 

this Docket.  Only Staff urges the Commission to remove all of the PORCB costs from rate base 

and defer the allocation issue to the Rider PORCB reconciliation proceeding in 2014.  That is 

unwarranted and harmful.  The Commission has before it two options that have significant 

evidentiary support.  The Commission should allocate the entire jurisdictional $16,622,000 to 

rider recovery if and only if (1) the Commission finds all of these costs properly are recovered 

through the rider and (2) Rider RCA is revised such that ComEd is allowed the opportunity to 

fully recover these costs.  Otherwise, the Commission should allocate $6,151,000 of these costs 

to base rates and the remaining $10,471,000 to the rider. 

(i) ComEd’s PORCB Costs Are Known and Measureable, 
and Prudent and Reasonable. 

Staff’s brief claims that “[t]he support lacking for the PORCB costs in [Commonwealth 

Edison Co., ICC] Docket No. 10-0138 [(“the PORCB Docket”)] has still not been presented in 

the rate case.”  Staff Init. Br. at 20.  That claim is unsupported and is not true. 

                                                 
5  In its testimony and its Initial Brief on this issue, ComEd generally has used the term “Rider PORCB” or 

“the rider” in a broad manner that encompasses both Rider PORCB and, when applicable, Rider RCA.  In this Reply 
Brief, ComEd will continue to do so except when a specific reference to Rider RCA is needed. 
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The PORCB project went into service in December 2010 and is used and useful.  

Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 2:31-2.  The costs incurred in order to provide PORCB service, 

91% of which are actual costs incurred as of November 2010, are known and measureable.  The 

jurisdictional actual costs as of November 2010 are $15,091,000, consisting of $12,396,000 of 

capital costs and $2,695,000 of deferred operations and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses.  

ComEd Ex. 56.7; ComEd Ex. 56.1, Sched. C-2.14; Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 8:183-184.  

The remaining $1,531,000 is jurisdictional capital costs reasonably expected to be incurred in 

December 2010 or first quarter 2011.  Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 8:183-184; Marquez 

Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 1:13-17; Fruehe Reb., ComEd Ex. 30.0 Public, 30:649-655. 

The prudence and reasonableness of the PORCB project costs also has been proven. 

ComEd Init. Br. at 39.  Only Dominion previously claimed the costs were excessive, but its brief 

does not so argue and Dominion’s main argument already was rejected in the Commission’s 

December 15, 2010, Order in the PORCB Docket (the “PORCB Order”), at p. 29, and its 

February 9, 2011, Amendatory Order, at p. 29.   

(ii) The Drivers of the PORCB Project’s Costs Also Are 
Known.   

The drivers of the PORCB costs are shown in detail by the evidence, primarily 

Mr. Marquez’s rebuttal testimony.  In brief: 

1. $2,474,211 of the capital costs ($2,192,151 jurisdictional) were to implement 
POR service even in Dominion’s view (Dominion Init. Br. at 1, 6, 10, 16); 

2. $6,402,789 of the capital costs ($5,672,871 jurisdictional) and $1,915,000 of the 
deferred O&M expenses (all jurisdictional) were for other work that supports the 
provision of PORCB service (including $1,007,017 for bill redesign necessitated 
by provision of POR service) and was needed in order to be able to process the 
increased switching expected to result from the provision of PORCB service; and 

3. $6,062,000 of the capital costs ($5,371,000 jurisdictional) and $780,000 of the 
deferred O&M expenses (all jurisdictional) were for work on the Customer Data 
Warehouse and Retail Office applications, due to increased data volumes required 
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1. The Commission could allocate all jurisdictional PORCB costs, $16,622,000, to 
the rider, if and only if (1) the Commission finds all of these costs properly are 
recovered through the rider and (2) the rider is revised such that ComEd is 
allowed the opportunity to fully recover these costs through the rider.  This first 
option has significant evidentiary support.  Rider RCA would need to be revised, 
however, because of the $12,596,000 cost recovery cap for the first period. 

2. The Commission could adopt the alternative proposal that ComEd made in the 
interests of narrowing the issues, and allocate $6,151,000 (the Customer Data 
Warehouse and Retail Office costs) to base rates and $10,471,000 to the rider.  
This second option also has significant evidentiary support, plus it would be a fair 
compromise.  Rider RCA would not need to be revised, with one exception:  
Because Rider RCA’s charge based on the $12,596,000 figure goes into effect in 
April 2011, before the Commission issues its final Order here, charges will need 
to be corrected and offset later. 

3. The Commission might adopt Dominion’s revised position that $2,474,211 should 
be allocated to the rider, with the remainder (i.e., $ 13,244,789) allocated to base 
rates.  Dominion Init. Br. at 16.7  This third option has weak record support, but it 
is against the weight of the evidence, and is based on an unduly narrow reading of 
Section 16-118 of the Act, as discussed below.8 

4. The final option, adopting Staff’s position, is the worst for everyone, as discussed 
earlier. 

Dominion’s argument for the third option depends on its reading of Section 16-118(c) 

and (d) of the Act.  Dominion Init. Br. at 5-14.  Dominion argues this point at considerable 

length, but the short answer is that Section 16-118(c) not only provides in part that: “The 

discount rate shall be based on the electric utility's historical bad debt and any reasonable start-up 

costs and administrative costs associated with the electric utility's purchase of receivables.”, but 

it also later provides in part that: “The tariff filed pursuant to this subsection … may also include 

                                                 
7  Setting aside the merits, Dominion’s position contains an error.  $2,474,211 is the total, not the 

jurisdictional, amount of the costs that Dominion agrees should go through the rider.  Dominion Cross Ex. 1, p. 4.  
So, Dominion’s figure should be $2,192,151 (88.6% of $2,474,211), with a remainder of $14,469,809 to add up to 
$16,622,000.  Cf. ComEd Ex. 56.7 (jurisdictional amount and 88.6% jurisdictional percentage factor). 

8  A possible permutation of the third option would be also to recover through the rider the $1,007,017 of 
costs for bill redesign, because the evidence that the bill redesign was necessitated by the requirements of PORCB 
service is so strong, although Dominion (Init. Br. at 8-9) disagrees.  See Marquez Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 
11:244 – 12:272.  If so, then the $1,007,017 would need to be removed from rate base. 
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other just and reasonable terms and conditions, and shall provide for the prudently incurred costs 

associated with the provision of this service pursuant to this subsection (c).”  Dominion does not 

provide a convincing ground for limiting the second clause as it suggests.  (ICEA asserts a 

similar limit, but also seems to base its position on reading its policy view into the statute.  See 

ICEA Init. Br. at 7).  Under these two provisions, especially the latter, ComEd believes that all 

$16,622,000 of PORCB costs could properly be recovered through the rider, and that there is 

only a reasonable dispute only as to the $6,151,000 of Customer Data Warehouse and Retail 

Office costs, which is why ComEd, in the alternative, proposed the second option described 

above.  Marquez Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 7:160 – 9:209.9 

Staff’s legal position, at least some of the time, as indicated above, seems to be that under 

the PORCB Order all of the costs that ComEd has identified as PORCB costs in the instant 

Docket properly may be recovered through the rider under Section 16-118.  If so, then the 

Commission should approve the first option.  However, if, as discussed earlier, the PORCB 

Order did not go as far as Staff suggests, then the Commission should adopt the second option, 

so that ComEd is not unnecessarily and unfairly put at risk of not recovering its costs. 

e. Allocation of G & I Plant 

ComEd’s Initial Brief showed that it had properly functionalized its General and 

Intangible (“G&I”) Plant, determining that $1,419,780,000 of G&I Plant should be included in 

rate base because it supports the delivery services (distribution and customer service) (“DST”) 

                                                 
9  Dominion also points to Section 16-118(d), as noted above, but Section 16-118(d) also contains language 

that: “The tariff filed pursuant to this subsection (d) may also include other just and reasonable terms and conditions 
and shall provide for the recovery of prudently incurred costs associated with the provision of service pursuant to 
this subsection (d).”  ComEd is offering CB service only in conjunction with POR service, and thus PORCB service 
is being offered entirely under Section 16-118(c), as the PORCB Order (at 4-5) (also Amendatory Order, pp. 4-5) 
also indicates.  However, if it were thought that part of the costs fell under Section 16-118(d), the result as to what 
may flow through the rider should not differ, given the above language. 
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A. ComEd Ex. 56.6 provides a detailed list of ComEd’s latest estimate of the program outlay 594 


expenses it has incurred and will incur from October 2010 through June 2011, 595 


$1,306,000, of which invoices for $130,000 have been provide to Mr. Tolsdorf.  596 


Q. Are the any other changes as a result of the bridge tariff? 597 


A. Yes. ComEd has adjusted its AMI Docket expenses to include the $21,000 it incurred 598 


related to the bridge tariff filing. See. ComEd Ex. 56.2, WPC-2.10 REVISED.  599 


VII. Rider PORCB 600 


Q. In his surrebuttal testimony, Mr. Marquez discusses ComEd’s proposal for an 601 


allocation of PORCB costs between base rates and the PORCB cost recovery 602 


mechanism that ComEd is proposng in the interests of narrowing the issues. Can 603 


you provide a description of the amounts to be removed from ComEd’s rate base if 604 


the Commission accepts this proposal? 605 


A. Yes. Removing all PORCB costs, except those associated with the Customer Data 606 


Warehouse (“CDW”) and Retail Office, as Mr. Marquez suggests, would reduce 607 


ComEd’s jurisdictional rate base by $9,780,000.  The amount of CDW and Retail Office 608 


costs currently included in ComEd’s jurisdictional rate base is $6,842,000, which consists 609 


of $6,062,000 of plant additions and $780,000 of deferred O&M expenses. Details behind 610 


these amounts are presented in ComEd Ex. 56.7. 611 


Q. Has the total jurisdictional amount of PORCB costs changed since the submission of 612 


your rebuttal testimony? 613 


A. Yes. Based on the actual amount spend through November, 2010 and the latest December 614 


2010 forecast, the total amount of PORCB jurisdictional pro forma plant additions has 615 
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extensive discovery regarding the PORCB costs and their appropriate allocation.  Consistent 


with the PORCB statute’s requirement that the discount rate applicable to the purchased 


receivables include “any reasonable start-up costs and administrative costs associated with the 


electric utility's purchase of receivables” (220 ILCS 5/16-118(c)), ComEd’s position during the 


PORCB docket and this case has been that the costs in question would not have been incurred 


absent the PORCB program, and are therefore appropriately allocated to PORCB as “costs 


associated with [the] purchase of receivables.”  


However, as ComEd witness Mr. Fidel Marquez notes, “[t]he appropriate allocation of 


these costs to some extent is a matter of perspective, where reasonable people may have 


reasonable differences of opinion ….”  Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0 Rev., 7:154-56.  Mr. 


Marquez explains that the most obvious examples of this difference of opinion are the PORCB 


Customer Data Warehouse (“CDW”) and Retail Office (market settlement system) costs, which 


total approximately $6.8 million out of the $14.0 million of jurisdictional capital costs (see 


ComEd Ex. 56.7 for specific figures): 


These costs represent costs largely required to accommodate the higher level of 
customer switching and shopping that can be expected in a market with PORCB 
service available.  That is, while these enhanced functions are not required as such 
to effectuate the purchase of receivables and place associated RES supply charges 
on customers’ bills, they are a result of the obligation to provide PORCB service 
and they are required as a practical matter to achieve the customer choice 
objectives of the mandate of PORCB service. 


Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0 Rev., 9:192-98.  Because the most appropriate allocation of these 


costs is, admittedly, not beyond dispute, Mr. Marquez testifies that, in an effort to narrow the 


issues in this case, ComEd could largely accept ICEA witness Mr. Fein’s position – it would not 


be inconsistent with ComEd’s prior treatment of costs incurred for the provision of customer 


choice to recover the PORCB CDW and Retail Office costs through base rates, while recovering 


the remainder of the costs through the PORCB cost recovery mechanism.  Id., 7:163 – 8:187.  
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PORCB, it would not be inconsistent with ComEd’s prior treatment of costs incurred for 170 


the provision of customer choice to recover the PORCB customer data warehouse 171 


(“CDW”) and Retail Office (market settlement system, supplied by vendor Ventyx) costs 172 


through base rates, while recovering the remainder of the costs through the PORCB cost 173 


recovery mechanism. 174 


Specifically, this would result in removing approximately $6.8 million in costs 175 


from the PORCB cost recovery mechanism, which represents the increase between 176 


ComEd’s original PORCB project cost estimate and the revised PORCB project cost 177 


estimate in Docket No. 10-0138, while recognizing that the cost subsequently has been 178 


reduced as discussed in my rebuttal testimony and indicated below.  Importantly, this 179 


approach, if accepted by the Commission, would resolve the recovery of some 180 


$6.8 million of costs now and avoid putting them at risk four years from now in the future 181 


PORCB rider reconciliation proceeding that will not begin until 2014. 182 


That is more than reasonable given that the actual capital costs of the project as of 183 


November 30, 2010, are $13,991,332, the forecasted capital costs for December 2010 are 184 


$1,727,742 (together, $13,927,100 jurisdictional), and the $2,695,000 of deferred 185 


operating expense, with ComEd’s CDW and Retail Office costs totaling $6,800,000, 186 


which include $700,000 of deferred operating expense. 187 


Q. Why has ComEd, in developing the alternative proposed allocation between base 188 


rates and the PORCB cost recovery mechanism in the interests of narrowing the 189 


issues, identified the CDW and Retail Office costs as the costs that would be 190 


recovered through base rates? 191 
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in 000s


A B


Line # Total PORCB Costs (non-jurisdictional)
1 CWIP as of Nov 20,2010 13,991$       
2 December Forecast 1,728
3 Deferred O&M 2,695
4 Total 18,414


PORCB Costs (jurisdictional)
5 CWIP as of Nov 20,2010 (line 1 * 88.6%) 12,396
6 December Forecast (line 2 * 88.6%) 1,531
7 Deferred O&M (= line 3) 2,695
8 Total 16,622


Total CDW and Retail Office (non-jurisdictional)
9 CDW and Retail Office Capital Additions 6,842
10 CDW and Retail Office Deferred O&M 780
11 Total 7,622


Amount to be included in Rate Base
12 CDW and Retail Office (jurisdictional) (line 9 * 88.6%) 6,062
13 CDW and Retail Office Deferred O&M (= line 10) 780
14 Total 6,842


15 Rate Base Reduction (line 8 - line 14) 9,780$        
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serving customers.  ComEd cannot justly be asked to write them off because of accounting issues 


that have now been fully addressed. 


d. PORCB Costs 


The prudence and reasonableness of ComEd’s jurisdictional $16,622,000 of costs 


incurred in order to provide purchase of receivables with consolidated billing (“PORCB”) 


service (ComEd Ex. 56.7) is not questioned in any Initial Brief.  The only real question appears 


to be the correct allocation of these costs between base rates and Rider PORCB.5  Every party 


that has addressed this subject agrees that the Commission should decide the allocation issue in 


this Docket.  Only Staff urges the Commission to remove all of the PORCB costs from rate base 


and defer the allocation issue to the Rider PORCB reconciliation proceeding in 2014.  That is 


unwarranted and harmful.  The Commission has before it two options that have significant 


evidentiary support.  The Commission should allocate the entire jurisdictional $16,622,000 to 


rider recovery if and only if (1) the Commission finds all of these costs properly are recovered 


through the rider and (2) Rider RCA is revised such that ComEd is allowed the opportunity to 


fully recover these costs.  Otherwise, the Commission should allocate $6,842,000 of these costs 


to base rates and the remaining $9,780,000 to the rider. 


(i) ComEd’s PORCB Costs Are Known and Measureable, 
and Prudent and Reasonable. 


Staff’s brief claims that “[t]he support lacking for the PORCB costs in [Commonwealth 


Edison Co., ICC] Docket No. 10-0138 [(“the PORCB Docket”)] has still not been presented in 


the rate case.”  Staff Init. Br. at 20.  That claim is unsupported and is not true. 


                                                 
5  In its testimony and its Initial Brief on this issue, ComEd generally has used the term “Rider PORCB” or 


“the rider” in a broad manner that encompasses both Rider PORCB and, when applicable, Rider RCA.  In this Reply 
Brief, ComEd will continue to do so except when a specific reference to Rider RCA is needed. 
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The PORCB project went into service in December 2010 and is used and useful.  


Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 2:31-2.  The costs incurred in order to provide PORCB service, 


91% of which are actual costs incurred as of November 2010, are known and measureable.  The 


jurisdictional actual costs as of November 2010 are $15,091,000, consisting of $12,396,000 of 


capital costs and $2,695,000 of deferred operations and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses.  


ComEd Ex. 56.7; ComEd Ex. 56.1, Sched. C-2.14; Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 8:183-184.  


The remaining $1,531,000 is jurisdictional capital costs reasonably expected to be incurred in 


December 2010 or first quarter 2011.  Marquez Sur., ComEd Ex. 61.0, 8:183-184; Marquez 


Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 1:13-17; Fruehe Reb., ComEd Ex. 30.0 Public, 30:649-655. 


The prudence and reasonableness of the PORCB project costs also has been proven. 


ComEd Init. Br. at 39.  Only Dominion previously claimed the costs were excessive, but its brief 


does not so argue and Dominion’s main argument already was rejected in the Commission’s 


December 15, 2010, Order in the PORCB Docket (the “PORCB Order”), at p. 29, and its 


February 9, 2011, Amendatory Order, at p. 29.   


(ii) The Drivers of the PORCB Project’s Costs Also Are 
Known.   


The drivers of the PORCB costs are shown in detail by the evidence, primarily 


Mr. Marquez’s rebuttal testimony.  In brief: 


1. $2,474,211 of the capital costs ($2,192,151 jurisdictional) were to implement 
POR service even in Dominion’s view (Dominion Init. Br. at 1, 6, 10, 16); 


2. $6,402,789 of the capital costs ($5,672,871 jurisdictional) and $1,915,000 of the 
deferred O&M expenses (all jurisdictional) were for other work that supports the 
provision of PORCB service (including $1,007,017 for bill redesign necessitated 
by provision of POR service) and was needed in order to be able to process the 
increased switching expected to result from the provision of PORCB service; and 


3. $6,842,012 of the capital costs ($6,062,000 jurisdictional) and $780,000 of the 
deferred O&M expenses (all jurisdictional) were for work on the Customer Data 
Warehouse and Retail Office applications, due to increased data volumes required 
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1. The Commission could allocate all jurisdictional PORCB costs, $16,622,000, to 
the rider, if and only if (1) the Commission finds all of these costs properly are 
recovered through the rider and (2) the rider is revised such that ComEd is 
allowed the opportunity to fully recover these costs through the rider.  This first 
option has significant evidentiary support.  Rider RCA would need to be revised, 
however, because of the $12,596,000 cost recovery cap for the first period. 


2. The Commission could adopt the alternative proposal that ComEd made in the 
interests of narrowing the issues, and allocate $6,842,000 (the Customer Data 
Warehouse and Retail Office costs) to base rates and $9,780,000 to the rider.  
This second option also has significant evidentiary support, plus it would be a fair 
compromise.  Rider RCA would not need to be revised, with one exception:  
Because Rider RCA’s charge based on the $12,596,000 figure goes into effect in 
April 2011, before the Commission issues its final Order here, charges will need 
to be corrected and offset later. 


3. The Commission might adopt Dominion’s revised position that $2,474,211 should 
be allocated to the rider, with the remainder (i.e., $ 13,244,789) allocated to base 
rates.  Dominion Init. Br. at 16.7  This third option has weak record support, but it 
is against the weight of the evidence, and is based on an unduly narrow reading of 
Section 16-118 of the Act, as discussed below.8 


4. The final option, adopting Staff’s position, is the worst for everyone, as discussed 
earlier. 


Dominion’s argument for the third option depends on its reading of Section 16-118(c) 


and (d) of the Act.  Dominion Init. Br. at 5-14.  Dominion argues this point at considerable 


length, but the short answer is that Section 16-118(c) not only provides in part that: “The 


discount rate shall be based on the electric utility's historical bad debt and any reasonable start-up 


costs and administrative costs associated with the electric utility's purchase of receivables.”, but 


it also later provides in part that: “The tariff filed pursuant to this subsection … may also include 


                                                 
7  Setting aside the merits, Dominion’s position contains an error.  $2,474,211 is the total, not the 


jurisdictional, amount of the costs that Dominion agrees should go through the rider.  Dominion Cross Ex. 1, p. 4.  
So, Dominion’s figure should be $2,192,151 (88.6% of $2,474,211), with a remainder of $14,469,809 to add up to 
$16,622,000.  Cf. ComEd Ex. 56.7 (jurisdictional amount and 88.6% jurisdictional percentage factor). 


8  A possible permutation of the third option would be also to recover through the rider the $1,007,017 of 
costs for bill redesign, because the evidence that the bill redesign was necessitated by the requirements of PORCB 
service is so strong, although Dominion (Init. Br. at 8-9) disagrees.  See Marquez Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 
11:244 – 12:272.  If so, then the $1,007,017 would need to be removed from rate base. 
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other just and reasonable terms and conditions, and shall provide for the prudently incurred costs 


associated with the provision of this service pursuant to this subsection (c).”  Dominion does not 


provide a convincing ground for limiting the second clause as it suggests.  (ICEA asserts a 


similar limit, but also seems to base its position on reading its policy view into the statute.  See 


ICEA Init. Br. at 7).  Under these two provisions, especially the latter, ComEd believes that all 


$16,622,000 of PORCB costs could properly be recovered through the rider, and that there is 


only a reasonable dispute only as to the $6,842,000 of Customer Data Warehouse and Retail 


Office costs, which is why ComEd, in the alternative, proposed the second option described 


above.  Marquez Reb., ComEd Ex. 36.0 Rev., 7:160 – 9:209.9 


Staff’s legal position, at least some of the time, as indicated above, seems to be that under 


the PORCB Order all of the costs that ComEd has identified as PORCB costs in the instant 


Docket properly may be recovered through the rider under Section 16-118.  If so, then the 


Commission should approve the first option.  However, if, as discussed earlier, the PORCB 


Order did not go as far as Staff suggests, then the Commission should adopt the second option, 


so that ComEd is not unnecessarily and unfairly put at risk of not recovering its costs. 


e. Allocation of G & I Plant 


ComEd’s Initial Brief showed that it had properly functionalized its General and 


Intangible (“G&I”) Plant, determining that $1,419,780,000 of G&I Plant should be included in 


rate base because it supports the delivery services (distribution and customer service) (“DST”) 


                                                 
9  Dominion also points to Section 16-118(d), as noted above, but Section 16-118(d) also contains language 


that: “The tariff filed pursuant to this subsection (d) may also include other just and reasonable terms and conditions 
and shall provide for the recovery of prudently incurred costs associated with the provision of service pursuant to 
this subsection (d).”  ComEd is offering CB service only in conjunction with POR service, and thus PORCB service 
is being offered entirely under Section 16-118(c), as the PORCB Order (at 4-5) (also Amendatory Order, pp. 4-5) 
also indicates.  However, if it were thought that part of the costs fell under Section 16-118(d), the result as to what 
may flow through the rider should not differ, given the above language. 
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